

No. 17-1010

---

**In the Supreme Court of Texas**

DAWN NETTLES,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

GTECH CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for Review  
from the Fifth Court of Appeals, Dallas

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

JASON R. LAFOND  
Assistant Solicitor General  
State Bar No. 24103136  
jason.lafond@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
the State of Texas

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Facts .....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	8
A. Sovereign immunity protects exercises of official discretion from judicial interference. ....	8
B. Allowing suit against a government contractor for implement- ing a state agency’s considered directives interferes with the exercise of official discretion. ....	11
C. GTECH shares the State’s sovereign immunity because GTECH implemented the design TLC approved after close scrutiny. ....	17
D. The Court should reject the Third Court’s erroneous “discretion to warn” rule.....	20
Prayer .....	26
Certificate of Service.....	27
Certificate of Compliance .....	27

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Allen Keller Co. v. Foreman</i> , 343 S.W.3d 420 (Tex. 2011) .....	24, 25
<i>Bates v. Republic of Texas</i> , 2 Tex. 616 (1847) .....	11
<i>Borden v. Houston</i> , 2 Tex. 594 (1847) .....	11
<i>Brown &amp; Gay Eng'g Inc. v. Olivares</i> , 461 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butters v. Vance Int'l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) .....	13, 16
<i>Catalina Dev., Inc. v. County of El Paso</i> , 121 S.W.3d 704 (Tex. 2003) .....	8
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Tyler v. Likes</i> , 962 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1997) .....	23
<i>Cunningham v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 417 (2018) .....	16
<i>Davis v. City of Lubbock</i> , 326 S.W.2d 699 (Tex. 1959) .....	10
<i>Engelman Irrigation Dist. v. Shield Bros.</i> , 514 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2017) .....	9
<i>Fed. Sign v. Tex. S. Univ.</i> , 951 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1997) (Hecht, J., concurring) .....	9, 14, 21
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012) .....	13
<i>Formosa Plastics Corp. USA v. Presidio Eng'rs &amp; Contractors, Inc.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 41 (Tex. 1998) .....	6

<i>GTECH Corp. v. Steele</i> , 549 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018, pet. granted) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. McRaven</i> , 508 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. 2017).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Harris Cty. Flood Control Dist. v. Kerr</i> , 499 S.W.3d 793 (Tex. 2016).....	9
<i>Henry v. Cox</i> , 520 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. 2017) .....	9
<i>Hillman v. Nueces County</i> , 579 S.W.3d 354 (Tex. 2019) .....	8, 23, 24
<i>Hous. Tap &amp; Brazoria Ry. v. Randolph</i> , 24 Tex. 317 (1859).....	9
<i>Hughes v. Tom Green County</i> , 573 S.W.3d 212 (Tex. 2019) .....	10
<i>K.D.F. v. Rex</i> , 878 S.W.2d 589 (Tex. 1994).....	13, 22
<i>Langever v. Miller</i> , 76 S.W.2d 1025 (Tex. 1934) .....	9
<i>Nazari v. State</i> , 561 S.W.3d 495 (Tex. 2018) .....	8, 10, 11, 19, 22
<i>Nettles v. GTECH Corp.</i> , No. 05-15-01559-CV, 2017 WL 3097627 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 21, 2017, pet. granted).....	5, 6, 14, 18
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Portis v. Folk Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 694 F.2d 520 (8th Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Rochelle v. Lane</i> , 148 S.W. 558 (1912) .....	10
<i>Rosenberg Dev. Corp. v. Imperial Performing Arts, Inc.</i> , 571 S.W.3d 738 (Tex. 2019) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>Smith v. Rogers Grp., Inc.</i> , 72 S.W.3d 450 (Ark. 2002) .....	22
<i>Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997).....	10

<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Sefzik</i> , 355 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2011).....	14, 19
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. T. Brown Constructors, Inc.</i> , 947 S.W.2d 655 (Tex. App. — Austin 1997, pet. denied).....	10
<i>Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm’n v. IT-Davy</i> , 74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002) .....	21
<i>Tooke v. City of Mexia</i> , 197 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. 2006).....	19
<i>Vanchieri v. N.J. Sports &amp; Exposition Auth.</i> , 514 A.2d 1323 (N.J. 1986).....	12
<i>Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 489 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940) .....	13, 16, 22
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:</b>	
Tex. Const. art. III, § 47(e) .....	2
Tex. Gov’t Code:	
§ 466.014(a).....	17
§ 466.014(a)-(b) .....	3
§ 466.101(b) .....	19
§ 466.251(a) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Harold J. Krent, <i>Reconceptualizing Sovereign Immunity</i> , 45 Vand. L. Rev. 1529 (1992) .....	21, 22
Resp. to Relator’s Mot. for Leave to File a Pet. for Writ of Mandamus, Appendix Tab C (Williams Dep.), <i>K.D.F. v. Rex</i> , No. D-4340 (Tex. Oct. 22, 1993).....	13
Tex. Lottery Comm’n, <i>Contract for Instant Ticket Manufacturing and Services Between the Texas Lottery Commission and GTECH Printing Corporation</i> (Aug. 7, 2012), <a href="https://perma.cc/8NR8-NUMD">https://perma.cc/8NR8-NUMD</a> .....	4
Tex. Lottery Comm’n, <i>Instant Game Number 1592 “Fun 5’s”</i> , 39 Tex. Reg. 4799 (June 11, 2014).....	3, 5, 6, 17
Tex. Lottery Comm’n, <i>Request for Proposals for Instant Ticket Manufacturing and Services</i> (Nov. 7, 2011), <a href="https://perma.cc/BWT2-XFWR">https://perma.cc/BWT2-XFWR</a> .....	3, 4

Tex. Lottery Comm'n, *Texas Lottery Commission History*,  
<https://perma.cc/59NR-LHQJ>.....2

Press Release, Tex. Lottery Comm'n, *Texas Lottery Smashes All-Time  
Sales Records With New \$6.25 Billion Mark In FY 2019* (Sep. 17,  
2019), <https://perma.cc/6E6B-WLHN> ..... 19
